NOTE 18 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On February 1, 2022, the Company, Thrive Shine Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Island, and its shareholder, Mr. Huang Xiao Shi,
entered into a stock purchase agreement (the “Acquisition Agreement”) with China Liberal Education Holdings Limited, a NASDAQ listed company
(“CLEU”), a company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands. Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, CLEU agreed to purchase all of the
equity interests in the Company in consideration of $60 million. Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, the purchase consideration is payable in cash of
$40 million and the remainder of the purchase price of approximately $20 million will be paid in cash and is subject to post-closing adjustments based on
the performance of the Company in 2022.

F-24

Table of Contents

CHINA LIBERAL EDUCATION HOLDING LIMITED

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 (UNAUDITED)

   China Liberal
Education   Wanwang   Combined

   Holdings
Limited   Investment

Limited   Adjustments   Pro Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 32,678,421   $ 642,837   $ -   $ 33,321,258
Accounts receivable   2,462,550   46,338   (2,336,819)(b)   172,069
Contract assets,   2,014,146   (2,014,146)(b)   -
Advances to Suppliers, net   4,525,794   -   4,525,794
Prepayment to acquire a subsidiary   1,492,772   1,492,772
Inventories, net   201,091   201,091
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   175,956   1,804,718   -   1,980,674

Total current assets   43,550,730   2,493,893   (4,350,965)   41,693,658

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment, net   35,384   11,484,334   -   11,519,718
Intangible assets, net   1,400,766   1,400,766
Right-of-use lease assets   47,617   -   47,617
Goodwill   -   63,903,256(a)   63,903,256

Total non-current assets   83,001   12,885,100   63,903,256   76,871,357
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 43,633,731   $ 15,378,993   $ 59,552,291   $ 118,565,015

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Account payables   $ 169,137   $ 5,531,337   $ (4,350,965)(b)  $ 1,349,509
Contract liabilities   291,833   -   291,833
Taxes payable   740,966   -   740,966
Due to related parties   23,557   -   23,557
Lease liability   47,617   47,617
Deferred revenue   6,878,183   6,878,183
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   402,233   6,872,729   -   7,274,962

Total current liabilities   1,675,343   19,282,249   (4,350,965)   16,606,627
TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,675,343   19,282,249   (4,350,965)   16,606,627

EQUITY

Ordinary shares, $0.001 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, 13,848,333
and 6,333,333 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2021 and
December 31, 2020, respectively

13,848

-

13,848

Additional paid-in capital   40,686,311   4,320,264   55,679,736(a)   100,686,311
Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit)   147,278   (8,003,100)   8,003,100(a)   147,278
Statutory reserve   719,804   719,804
Accumulated other comprehensive income   391,147   (220,420)   220,420(a)   391,147

Total equity (deficit)   41,958,388   (3,903,256)   63,903,256   101,958,388
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   $ 43,633,731   $ 15,378,993   $ 59,552,291   $ 118,565,015

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

F-25

Table of Contents

CHINA LIBERAL EDUCATION HOLDING LIMITED

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(UNAUDITED)

China Liberal
Education
Holdings
Limited

   Wanwang
Investment

Limited

Adjustments

   Combined
Pro Forma

REVENUES   $ 3,909,546   $ 13,182,745   $ -   $ 17,092,291
COST OF REVENUES   1,149,148   13,085,469   -   14,234,617
GROSS PROFIT   2,760,398   97,276   -   2,857,674

OPERATING EXPENSES:   -

Sales and marketing expense   152,759   270,094   -   422,853
General and administrative expense   3,778,329   1,962,681   -   5,741,010

Total operating expenses   3,931,088   2,232,775   -   6,163,863
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (1,170,690)   (2,135,499)   -   (3,306,189)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest income   94,195   13,059   -   107,254
Other Income, net   126,648   563,532   -   690,180

Total other income, net   220,843   576,591   -   797,434

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (949,847)   (1,558,908)   -   (2,508,755)

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   300,034   -   -   300,034

NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   (1,249,881)   (1,558,908)   -   (2,808,789)

NET LOSS   (1,249,881)   (1,558,908)   (2,808,789)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
Foreign currency translation adjustment   232,001   (76,948)   -   155,053

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS   $ (1,017,880)   $ (1,635,856)   $ -   $ (2,653,736)
Less: comprehensive income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest   -   -   -   -

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO CHINA LIBERAL
EDUCATION   $ (1,017,880)   $ (1,635,856)   $ -   $ (2,653,736)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OF ORDINARY SHARES
Basic and diluted   10,368,563   -   10,368,563

LOSS PER SHARE
Basic and diluted   $ (0.12)   $ N/A   $ -   $ (0.12)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

F-26

Table of Contents

CHINA LIBERAL EDUCATION HOLDING LIMITED

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.  Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared using the acquisition method of accounting under the provision of ASC